HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG
April 06, 2007 Hearing Room D
8:30a.m. Tapes 66 — 67
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Tina Kotek

Rep. Ron Maurer

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 3166 — Public Hearing
HB 2993 — Work Session
HB 2485 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
66 A
004 Chair Tomei called the HOUSE committee to order at 8:31
a.m.
HB 3166 — PUBLIC HEARING
009 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
018 Rep. Mary Nolan
061 Chair Tomei
064 Sen. Alan Bates
111 Chair Tomei
113 Rep. Maurer
116 Rep. Bates
66 A 155 Rep. Gilliam
160 Rep. Bates
177 Chair Tomei
182 Carol Studenmund, (EXHIBIT A)
298 Chair Tomei
302 Studenmund

333 Chair Tomei



66A

66 B

335
340
344
346
349
354
360
366
370
372
400
434
026
034
040
047
089
092
141
142
144
153
158
166
170
238
240
280
302
306
380
385

402
405
429

432
446
469
045
051
069
082
090
093
104
106
116
145

Studenmund

Chair Tomei

Studenmund

Chair Tomei

Studenmund

Chair Tomei

Studenmund

Chair Tomei

Studenmund

Rep. Maurer

Studenmund

Rep. Cowan

Studenmund

Chair Tomei

Studenmund

Lydia Larsen (EXHIBIT B)

Chair Tomei

Carolyn Gazeley, Portland, Oregon
Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Studenmund

Rep. Kotek

Studenmund

Chair Tomei

MaryJane Hunt, DonateLife Northwest (EXHIBIT C)
Chair Tomei

Michael Seely, Pacific NW Transplant Bank (EXHIBIT D)
John Niemitz, Legacy Transplant Services (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Tomei

Seely

Chair Tomei

Seely

Chair Tomei
Seely
Chair Tomei

Seely

Chair Tomei
Seely

Chair Tomei
Seely

Chair Tomei
Rep. Cowan
Seely

Rep. Cowan
Seely

Rep. Kotek
Rep. Gilliam
Seely



174 Rep. Gilliam

185 Seely
201 Rep. Maurer
206 Seely
219 Rep. Maurer
223 Seely
229 Chair Tomei
235 MaryJane Hunt
263 Chair Tomei
274 Susan Peterson, Beaverton, Oregon
329 Chair Tomei
331 Darr Durham, Multnomah County, Oregon
398 Chair Tomei
402 Dave Fiskum, Providence Health system
458 Chair Tomei
470 Susan Hassett, Lake Oswego, Oregon (EXHIBIT F )
039 Robert Hinely, Community Tissue Service (EXHIBIT G)
060 Jack Evans, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT
H)
HB 2993 —- WORK SESSION
110 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
66 B 112 MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2993 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
120 Rep. Cowan
122 Chair Tomei
126 Rep. Kotek
138 Jeannette Burkett
149 Chair Tomei
150 Rep. Cowan
155 Burkett
165 Chair Tomei
166 Rep. Cowan
173 Burkett
183 Rep. Cowan
186 Chair Tomei
200 VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
Rep. MAURER and Rep. HANNA will lead discussion on the

floor.
HB 2485 — WORK SESSION
210 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
214 MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2485 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

218 Rep. Maurer

224 Chair Tomei

226 Rep. Maurer

230 Chair Tomei



VOTE: 4-2-1

AYE: 4 - Cowan, Gelser, Kotek, Tomei

NAY: 2 - Gilliam, Maurer

EXCUSED: 1 -Olson

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.

REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.
239 Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 10:25a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

TQmmONwy>

HB 3166, written testimony, Carol Studenmund, 95pp
HB 3166, written testimony, Lydia Larsen, 2pp

HB 3166, written testimony, MaryJane Hunt, 1p

HB 3166, written testimony, John Niemitz, 1p

HB 3166, written testimony, Michael Seely, 1p

HB 3166, written testimony, Susan Hassett, 2pp

HB 3166, written testimony, Robert Hinely, 1p

HB 3166, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2pp



