## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

## **TAPE LOG**

April 06, 2007 Hearing Room D

8:30a.m. Tapes 66 – 67

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair

Rep. Jean Cowan Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Tina Kotek Rep. Ron Maurer

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator

Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

**MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:** 

HB 3166 – Public Hearing HB 2993 – Work Session HB 2485 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
66 A		
	004	Chair Tomei called the HOUSE committee to order at 8:31
		a.m.
HB 3166 - Pl	UBLIC HEARING	
	009	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	018	Rep. Mary Nolan
	061	Chair Tomei
	064	Sen. Alan Bates
	111	Chair Tomei
	113	Rep. Maurer
	116	Rep. Bates
66 A	155	Rep. Gilliam
	160	Rep. Bates
	177	Chair Tomei
	182	Carol Studenmund, (EXHIBIT A)
	298	Chair Tomei
	302	Studenmund
	333	Chair Tomei

	335	Studenmund
	340	Chair Tomei
	344	Studenmund
	346	Chair Tomei
	349	Studenmund
	354	Chair Tomei
	360	Studenmund
	366	Chair Tomei
	370	Studenmund
	372	Rep. Maurer
	400	Studenmund
	434	Rep. Cowan
	026	Studenmund
	034	Chair Tomei
	040	Studenmund
	047	Lydia Larsen (EXHIBIT B)
	089	Chair Tomei
	092	Carolyn Gazeley, Portland, Oregon
	141	Chair Tomei
	142	Rep. Kotek
	144	Studenmund
	153	Rep. Kotek
	158	Studenmund
	166	Chair Tomei
	170	MaryJane Hunt, DonateLife Northwest (EXHIBIT C)
	238	Chair Tomei
	240	Michael Seely, Pacific NW Transplant Bank (EXHIBIT D)
	280	John Niemitz, Legacy Transplant Services (EXHIBIT E)
	302	Chair Tomei
	306	Seely
	380	Chair Tomei
66A	385	Seely
	402	CI · T
	402	Chair Tomei
	405	Seely
	429	Chair Tomei
	432	Seely
	446	Chair Tomei
	469	Seely
66 B	045	Chair Tomei
	051	Seely
	069	Chair Tomei
	082	Rep. Cowan
	090	Seely
	093	Rep. Cowan
	104	Seely
	106	Rep. Kotek
	116	Rep. Gilliam
	145	Seely

	174	Don Cillian
	174	Rep. Gilliam
	185	Seely
	201	Rep. Maurer
	206	Seely
	219	Rep. Maurer
	223	Seely
	229	Chair Tomei
	235	MaryJane Hunt
	263	Chair Tomei
	274	Susan Peterson, Beaverton, Oregon
	329	Chair Tomei
	331	Darr Durham, Multnomah County, Oregon
	398	Chair Tomei
	402	Dave Fiskum, Providence Health system
	458	Chair Tomei
	470	Susan Hassett, Lake Oswego, Oregon (EXHIBIT F)
	039	Robert Hinely, Community Tissue Service (EXHIBIT G)
	060	Jack Evans, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT
		Н)
<u>HB 2993 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	110	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
66 B	112	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2993 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	120	Rep. Cowan
	122	Chair Tomei
	126	Rep. Kotek
	138	Jeannette Burkett
	149	Chair Tomei
	150	Rep. Cowan
	155	Burkett
	165	Chair Tomei
	166	Rep. Cowan
	173	Burkett
	183	Rep. Cowan
	186	Chair Tomei
	200	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Olson Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
		Rep. MAURER and Rep. HANNA will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 2485 – V</u>	<b>VORK SESSION</b>	
	210	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	214	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2485 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	218	Rep. Maurer
	224	Chair Tomei
	226	Rep. Maurer
	230	Chair Tomei

**VOTE: 4-2-1** 

AYE: 4 - Cowan, Gelser, Kotek, Tomei

NAY: 2 - Gilliam, Maurer

**EXCUSED: 1 - Olson** 

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES. REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 10:25a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 3166, written testimony, Carol Studenmund, 95pp
- B. HB 3166, written testimony, Lydia Larsen, 2pp
- C. HB 3166, written testimony, MaryJane Hunt, 1p
- D. HB 3166, written testimony, John Niemitz, 1p
- E. HB 3166, written testimony, Michael Seely, 1p
- F. HB 3166, written testimony, Susan Hassett, 2pp
- G. HB 3166, written testimony, Robert Hinely, 1p
- H. HB 3166, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2pp